2/2-way directional seated valves type EM and EMP
for oil hydraulic systems, zero leakage in blocked state, available as on/off,
soft-shift or proportional valve
D 7490/1
2/2-way cartridge valve type EM
July 2010-04
HAWE HYDRAULIK SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN

Suited for direct pipe connection of manifold mounting
2.4.1 Indiv. connection blocks without and with drain valve
Order example: EMP 21 S - 1/4 - G 24
Actuation solenoid, table 4Basic type acc. to table 1, 2, 3
Table 6a: Indiv. connection blocks
Description Ports A, B
(BSPP) EM 11 D
EM 11 DS
EM 1. V
EM 1. S
EM 21 D
EM 21 DS
Basic types
EM. 2. V
EM. 2. S
EM. 3. V
EM. 3. S
EM. 4. V
EM. 4. S
Coding
For pipe
connection
For pipe
connection with
(accumulator)
discharge valve
For pipe connec-
tion with manual
bypass valve
For manifold
mounting
'G 1/4
G 3/8
G 1/2
G 3/4
G 1
1 5/16-12UN-2B
G 1/4
G 3/8
G 1/2
G 3/4
G 1
G 3/8
--
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
1/4
3/8
1/2
3/4
1
1 5/16-12 UN
1/4 A

EM 21V - 1/2 F - K 12
EM 11S - 3/8 F - SB15H - 6,3 - G 24
Order example:
Basic type acc. to
table 1, 2, 3
2.4.2 Connection block with additional functions
Table 6b: Indiv. connection blocks
EM 11S  - 3/8 DG 35 - G 24
EM 11V  - 1/4 D - K 12
Coding Description Tapped ports con-
forming ISO 228/1
(BSPP)
A, F B
Basic type
EM 1. V EM. 2. V EM. 3. V
EM 1. S EM. 2. S EM. 3. S
3/8 F
16 F
1/2 F
3/4 F
3/8 F - SB 1 . H -..
1/2 F - SB 2 . H -..
1/4 D
3/8 D
3/8 DG ..
3/8 SJ 0. C..
Banjo bolt version
with (accumulator)
discharge valve
Banjo bolt version
with (accumulator)
discharge valve and
drop-rate braking valve
acc. to D 6920
Note: pmax = 315 bar
With bypass throttle
With pressure switch
acc. to D 5440
G 3/8
G 3/8
G 1/2
G 3/4
G 3/8
G 1/2
G 3/8 A
M16x1.5
G 1/2 A
G 3/4 A
G 3/8 A
G 1/2 A
'
' - -
- -
- -'
- - '
- -
33
200 ...
700
34
100 ...
400
35
20 ...
250
36
4 ...
12
364
4 ...
50
365
12 ...

2.5 Valve combinations
2.5.1 Valve banks type BEM
Order example: BEM 11 - SS - 1/4 - G 12
BEM 11 - SS/SS/S - 1/4 - G 24
Actuation solenoid
Note: Only available are actuations for 12 or 24 V DC,
type G..., X..., L... (see table 4)!
Basic type
and
size
Qmax = 20 lpm
pmax = 400 bar
Table 7: Valve sections
(max. 10 valve sections can be combined)
Note: The solenoid coils utilized are not standard as
they show a flat side (see also sect. 5.3)
Coding Description
SS, VV, SV, VS Double valve,
(port A = first letter,
port B = second letter)
S = NO-valve type EM 11 S
V = NC-valve type EM 11 V
S, V Indiv. valve (B-side is blocked)
Ports A, B, R = G 1/4 (BSPP)
2.5.2 Valve bank type BEMD 21
Application: Various different pressure stages can be arbitrarily activated as over-load protection e.g. for the changing operation
conditions of cranes
Symbols
Order example: BEMD 21 - DS 80/DS 140/DS 180 - G 24
Actuation solenoid table 4
Pressure setting per valve sectionBasic type
Qmax = 3 lpm
pmax = 400 bar
Symbol
Table 8: Valve sections
(max. 10 valve sections can be combined)
Coding Description
D NC-valve, type EM 21 D
DS NO-valve, type EM 21 DS
D 7490/1  page 8
3. Further parameters
3.1 General and hydraulic data (type EM.. and EMP..)
Nomenclature and design 2/2-way solenoid actuated seated valve (cone seated design)
Installed position Arbitrary
Operation pressure pmax = 450 bar (see restrictions in sect. 2.1); With type EM..V: pmin = 2 bar
Perm. flow Depending on type (section 2.)
Pressure fluid Standard (without coding acc. to table 5), hydraulic fluid (DIN 51524 table 1 to 3); ISO VG 10 to 68
acc. to (DIN 51519). The compatibility with the seal material has to be checked, when other pres-
sure fluid types are intended (see table 5)!
Viscosity range min. 4; max. 1500 mm2/s; optimal operation range: 10...300 mm2/s
Also suitable are biodegradable pressure fluids of the type HEPG (Polyalkylenglycol) and HEES
(synth. Ester) at operation temperatures up to +70°C. HETG (seed oil) is not suited.
Not suited for water based pressure fluids and see oil (HETG).
Temperatures Ambient: -40...+80°C
Fluid: -25...+80°C, pay attention to the viscosity range!
Start temperature down to -40°C are allowable (Pay attention to the viscosity range during start-up!),
as long as the operation temperature during consequent running is at least 20K (Kelvin) higher.
Biodegradable pressure fluids: Pay attention to manufacturer's information. With regard to the com-
patibility with sealing materials do not exceed +70°C.
Attention: Observe the restrictions regarding the max. permissible operation of the solenoid
specified in sect. 3.2 !
Mass (weight) Cartridge valves
EM 1 0.3 kg
EM 2, EMP 2 0.35 kg
EM 3, EMP 3 0.4 kg
EM 4 0.6 kg
EMP 4 0.7 kg
Indiv. connection blocks, see sect. 4.3
Valve banks, see sect. 4.4